Schottky Barrier Diode
Features
■
■
■
■
■
■
Applications
■
■
■
(TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)Absolute Maximum Ratings
■
R
领晨科技
LEADING-TECH LT10U40WS
 Low Forward Voltage Drop
 Extremely Small SOD-323 Package
 Surface Device Type Mounting
 RoHS Compliant
 Green EMC
 Band Indicates Cathode
 Marking: JU4
 Low voltage rectification
 Reverse polarity protection
 Low power consumption applications
UnitsValueParameterSymbol
VRRM V40Maximum repetitive reverse voltage
VR V40Maximum DC blocking reverse voltage
IF(AV) AAverage Forward Current
IFSM
Peak Forward Surge Current
(At 8.3ms single half sine-wave)
A20
TJ -50 to +125Operating Junction Temperature C
TSTG -50 to +150Storage Temperature Range C
These ratings are limiting values above which the serviceability of the diode may be impaired.
(TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)Electrical Characteristics
Min.SymbolParameter  Typ. Max. Unit
Breakdown Voltage at IR V=0.1mA BR V40
Reverse Leakage Current at VR I=40V R μA80
Forward Voltage at IF V=1A F  0.37 0.42 V
Forward Voltage at IF V=2A F   0.50 V
Junction Capacitance VR = 0V, f = 1MHz CJ 400340  pF
1
www.leading-ch.com Rev 1.1  Page  1/3
Characteristic Curves
R
领晨科技
LEADING-TECH LT10U40WS
 SOD-323 Package Outline
SYMBOL
DIMENSIONS
MIN. MAX.
A1
0.475 TYP.
Unit:mm
A
b
C
D
E
L1
L
0.800 1.100
0.800 0.900
0.250 0.400
0.080 0.177
2.300 2.800
1.150 1.400
0.100 0.400
D1 A1
E
b
C
L1
D
θ
L A
D1 1.400 1.800
θ 8°
SOD-323 Suggested Pad Layout
Note:
1.Controlling dimension:in millimeters.
2.General tolerance:± 0.05mm
3.The pad layout is for reference purpose only.
0
.8
5
0.625 1.60
Fig 1 Typical Forward Current Derating Curve Fig 2 Total Capacitance vs. Reverse Volatge
A
v
e
ra
g
e
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
Lead temperature(°C) DC Reverse Voltage(V)
Single Phase Half wave 60Hz
Resistive or Inductive load
T
o
ta
l C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 (
p
F
)
0.00
0.20
0.40
0.60
0.80
1.00
1.20
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
40
80
120
160
200
240
280
320
360
400
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Fig 3 Typical Instantaneous Forward Characteristics Fig 4 Typical Reverse Characteristics
Percent of Rated Peak Reverse Voltage(%)Instantaneous Forward Voltage(mV)
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t(
m
A
)
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
R
e
v
e
rs
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t(
A
)
TL=25°C TL=25°C
0
0
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600
200
400
600
800
1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
0
10
20
30
40
50
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
www.leading-ch.com Rev 1.1  Page  2/3
Reflow Soldering
Recommended Conditions
Profile Feature Pb-Free Assembly
Average ramp-up rate (TL to TP) 3℃/second max.
Preheat
-Temperature Min (TS min)
-Temperature Max (TS max)
-Time (min to max) ( tS)
150℃
200℃
60-180 seconds
TS max to TL
  -Ramp-up Rate 3℃/second max.
Time maintained above:
-Temperature (TL)
-Time (tL)
217℃
60-150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260℃
Time within 5℃ of actual Peak Temperature (tP) 20-40 seconds
Ramp-down Rate 6℃/second max.
Time 25℃ to Peak Temperature 8 minutes max.
Recommended Soldering Conditions
R
领晨科技
LEADING-TECH
Critical Zone
T TtoL P
tP
tL
Ramp-up
Ramp-down
TP
TL
T
e
m
pe
ra
tu
re
TS
ST
max
min
25
tS
Preheat
t 25�℃ to Peak
Time
Quantity: 3000PCS
7” Reel D2 Φ178.0±2.0
D3 Φ50.0Min.
D4 Φ13.0±0.5
W1 16.0±2.0
D2 W1
D3
D4
LT10U40WS
www.leading-ch.com Rev 1.1  Page  3/3